

DEBRICHEM[®]
Docnr. INT204.1 V2

CE
1 2 8 2



Warning: Corrosive to skin and eyes, wash off immediately



Warning: Irritant



Warning: Irritant



Barbara Strozziiaan 362
1083 HN, Amsterdam
Netherlands

DEB^X
MEDICAL

(EN) General information

Topical dehydrating agent intended for non-surgical debridement and treatment of non-surgical infected wounds.

Product is intended to be applied by healthcare professionals only.

Product Information

Contains: Methanesulfonic acid, DMSO, fumed Silica, TEOS, Parared. Appearance: red gel like, viscous liquid in vial.

Contraindications

- Ischemic ulcers prior to an effective revascularization.
- Neoplastic Ulcers.
- Underlying abscesses or fasciitis which require lancing.
- Underlying osteomyelitis.
- Intolerance for any of the ingredients.
- Allergies to any of the ingredients.
- The safety and performance of DEBRICHEM[®] has not been substantiated in pediatric subgroups and in pregnant or lactating women. Physicians should consider alternative options for debridement in these patients.
- Underlying cartilage.
- Dry full thickness non-viable tissue (eschar), unless removed pre-debridement.

Warnings

- Wear protective glasses during DEBRICHEM[®] application. Do not exceed 60 seconds application time.
- Wear protective medical gloves made from Nitrile, Polyethylene or Polypropylene.
- Healthcare professional needs to provide adequate protection against exposure of product to the patients’ eyes and mucosal tissue while using the product in close proximity. Drapes must be used to capture liquid spillage.
- Wound needs to be thoroughly cleaned from any substances/ applications previously applied.
- Each vial is for a single application only.
- There are sporadic reports in the literature that acidic topical wound debridement agents can cause delayed wound healing.
- DEBRICHEM[®] should be used in healthcare institutions having the necessary facilities.
- Do not use when package has been opened / seal has been removed from the vial.

Warning: Corrosive to skin and eyes, wash off immediately. Warning: Irritant.

Side effects

- Stinging or burning sensation is expected in patients without sensorial neuropathy, when the product is applied on the wound, but this usually dissipates after a few minutes. Depending on the judgment of the health care professional a topical anaesthetic could be used before DEBRICHEM[®] application.
- Redness, swelling, skin irritation, erythema, first degree burn.

How to apply DEBRICHEM[®]

Preparation

- Put on protective medical gloves, glasses
- Use drapes to cover the wound surroundings. (See warnings)
- Place patient on a treatment table, in a comfortable position such that proper access to the wound can be obtained.
- Wound preparation**
- Remove the existing wound dressing.
- Rinse the wound and periwound with saline, capture spillage with drapes (not shown).
- Clean and dry the wound surface with dry gauze.
- If required, apply topical pain killer, and remove as soon as the anesthetic effect has been reached. (See instructions of the topical pain killer used)
- Shake the vial with the product before opening. Do not use when packaging has been opened before.
- Open vial by removal of the screw cap. (See warnings)

Treatment

- Apply product by pouring generously DEBRICHEM[®] on the wound and leave on for maximum of 60 seconds.
- Uniformly spread DEBRICHEM[®] on the wound with a gloved finger.
- Cover the complete wound bed and periwound.

Cleaning and dressing

- Rinse the wound with ample saline.
- Remove the remaining loosened debris with a dry (sterile) gauze.
- Dry the wound with (sterile) gauze.
- Cover the wound according to standard of care.
- Discard vial with remaining product as indicated in this instruction for use.

General storage and handling

DEBRICHEM[®] should be stored in its protective outer packaging. Keep away from direct sunlight. For storage temperature conditions please refer to the label on the box.

Remove the product from the packaging with careful handling. Prior to opening inspect the package for any damage. Discard the package if the packaging is damaged.

Any unused contents should be discarded by rinsing vial in the sink. Product is for single use only. Do not re-use the product. Disposal: Rinse remaining product in the vial with tap water. Discard the rinsed vial in glass waste and the cap in plastic waste. All chemicals are present in nature and biodegradable.

General safety instructions:

For external use only. Do not use for infusion or injection. Do not swallow. Immediately rinse off with water upon unintended exposure. Do not use on patients when allergic to any of the ingredients Do not use on patients when pregnant or lactating.

(CZ) Obecné informace

Topický dehydratační přípravek určený k nechirurgickému debridementu a léčbě nechirurgických infikovaných ran.

Přípravek je určen k aplikaci výhradně zdravotnickými pracovníky.

Informace o přípravku

Obsahuje: kyselina metansulfonová, DMSO, pyrogenní oxid křemčitý, TEOS, Parared.

Vzhled: červená gelovitá viskózní tekutina v lahvičce.

Kontraindikace

- Ischemická vředy před efektivní revascularizací.
- Neoplastické vředy.
- Základní abscesy nebo fascitida vyžadující incizi.
- Základní osteomyelitida.
- Intolerance jakýchkoli složek.
- Alergie na jakékoli složky.
- Bezpečnost a funkčnost přípravku DEBRICHEM[®] nebyly doloženy v pediatrických podskupinách ani u kojících či těhotných žen. Lékaři by měli u těchto pacientů zvážit alternativní možnosti pro debridement.
- Podkladová chrupavka.
- Suchá odumřelá tkáň v plné tloušťce (strup), pokud nebude odstraněna před debridementem.

Varování

- Během aplikace přípravku DEBRICHEM[®] používejte ochranné brýle.
- Při aplikaci nepřekračujte dobu 60 sekund.
- Používejte ochranné zdravotnické rukavice vyrobené z nitrilu, polyethylenu nebo polypropylenu.
- Zdravotník musí při práci s přípravkem v těsné blízkosti očí a sliznic pacienta zajistit jejich adekvátní ochranu proti expozici.
- K záchytu úniku tekutin je nutné použít rouškování.
- Ránu je nutné pečlivě vyčistit od všech drůve použitých látek/ aplikací.
- Každá lahvička je určena pouze k jedné aplikaci.
- V odborné literatuře existují sporadické zprávy, že přípravky k debridementu kyselých lokálních ran mohou vést k prodlévě v hojení.
- DEBRICHEM[®] smí používat pouze zdravotnická pracoviště s odpovídajícím zázemím.
- Nepoužívejte, když je balení otevřeno nebo byl z lahvičky odstraněn pojistný uzávěr.

Varování: Leptavé pro kůži a oči, ihned omýtje. Varování: Dráždivé.

Vedlejší účinky

- Bodání nebo pálení nebo bodání je očekáváno u pacientů bez sensorické neuropatie, když je přípravek aplikován do rány, ale po několika minutách obvykle ustoupí. Die posouzení zdravotníka lze před aplikací přípravku DEBRICHEM[®] použít topické analgetikum.
- Zarudnutí, otok, podráždění kůže, erytém, popáleniny prvního stupně.

Způsob aplikace přípravku DEBRICHEM[®]
Příprava

- Nasaďte si ochranné zdravotnické rukavice a brýle.
- Zaroukujte okolí rány. (Viz varování)
- Uložte pacienta na lehátko do pohodlné pozice, aby bylo možné zajistit správný přístup k ráně.

- Příprava rány**
- Odstraňte existující krytí rány.
- Opalněte ránu a její okolí fyziologickým roztokem, uniklou kapalinou zachyťte rouškovaním (neznázoměno).
- Vyčistěte a vysušte povrch rány suchou gázou.
- V případě potřeby naneste topické analgetikum. Odstraňte její, jakmile se rozvine účinek anestetika – viz pokyny k použití daného lokálního analgetika.
- Před otevřením lahvičky s přípravkem protřepejte. Nepoužívejte, pokud bylo balení již otevřeno.
- Lahvičku otevřete odsroubováním uzávěru. (Viz varování)

Ošetření

- Přípravek DEBRICHEM[®] aplikujte** tak, že jej ve větším množství nalijete na ránu. Nechte působit maximálně 60 sekund.
- Prstem v rukavici** přípravek DEBRICHEM[®] rovnoměrně rozetřete po ráně.
- Naneste na celé lůžko rány a její okolí.

Čištění a krytí

- Důkladně ránu opláchněte fyziologickým roztokem.
- Odstraňte zbývající uvolněnou tkáň suchou (sterilní) gázou.
- Vysušte ránu (sterilní) gázou.
- Zakryjte ránu dle standardů péče.
- Zlikvidujte lahvičku se zbývajícím přípravkem dle pokynů v tomto návodu k použití.

Obecné skladování a manipulace
Přípravek DEBRICHEM[®] je nutné uchovávat v ochranném vnějším obalu. Chraňte před přímým slunečním světlem. Teplotu skladování nalezněte na štítku na krabici. Opatrně vyjměte přípravek z balení. Před otevřením zkontrolujte balení, zda není poškozeno. Pokud je balení poškozeno, zlikvidujte jej. Veškerý nepoužitý obsah je nutné zlikvidovat tak, že lahvičku vypláchnete v umyvadle. Přípravek je určen výhradně k jednorázovému použití. Nepoužívejte přípravek opakovaně. Likvidace: Vypláchněte zbývající přípravek z lahvičky vodovodní vodou. Zlikvidujte vypláchnutou lahvičku do separovaného skleněného odpadu a uzávěr do separovaného plastového odpadu. Všechny obsažené chemické látky se vyskytují v přírodě a jsou biologicky rozložitelné.

Obecné bezpečnostní pokyny:

Pouze k externímu použití. Nepoužívejte k infuzní ani injekční aplikaci. Nepolykejte. Po nechtěné expozici ihned opláchněte vodou. Nepoužívejte u pacientů alergických na jakékoli z uvedených složek. Nepoužívejte u těhotných ani kojících pacientek.

(FI) Yleistä

Paikalliseen käyttöön tarkoitettu haavaa kuivattava valmiste ei-kirurgisen haavan puhdistukseen sekä ei-kirurgisten infektoituneiden haavojen hoitoon. Tuote on tarkoitettu vain terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön.

Tuotetiedot

Koostumus: metaanisulfonihappo, dimetyylisulfoksidi, pyrogeeninen piioksididi, tetraetyylisilikatti, parapunainen. Ulkonäkö: punainen, geelimäinen, viskoosinen liuos pullossa.

Vasta-aiheet

- Iskeemiset haavat ennen tehokasta revascularisaatiota.
- Kasvainiin liittävät, neoplastiset haavat.
- Taustalla avaaamista vaativat paise tai faskiitti.
- Taustalla osteomyeliitti.

- Intoleranssi mille tahansa valmisteen ainesosalle.
- Allergia mille tahansa valmisteen ainesosalle.
- DEBRICHEM[®]-valmisteen turvallisuutta ja tehoa ei ole tutkittu lasten tai nuorten hoidossa eikä raskaana olevilla tai imettävillä naisilla. Näiden potilaiden kohdalla tulisi harkita muita vaihtoehtoja haavan puhdistamiseksi.
- Alla oleva rusto.
- Kaikkien ihokerrosten paksuinen karsta (elinkelvoton kudus), paitsi jos se poistetaan ennen haavan puhdistamista.

Varoitukset

- Käytä suojalaseja DEBRICHEM[®]-valmisteen käytön aikana.
- Älä jätä tuotetta haavaan yli 60 sekunniksi.
- Käytä suojakäsineitä (nitrilli, polyteeni tai polypropeenii).
- Terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen on ryhdyttävä tarvittaviin varotoimiin potilaan silmien ja limakalvojen suojaamiseksi, mikäli tuotetta käytetään niiden läheisyydessä.
- Nesteriskeet on aina kuivattava liinolla.
- Haavasta on puhdistettava perusteellisesti kaikki aiemmin käytetyt aineet ja valmisteet.
- Kukin pullo on tarkoitettu vain yhteen käyttökertaan.
- Alan kirjallisuudessa on esiintynyt satunnaisia selvityksiä, joiden mukaan happamat paikalliset haavanpuhdistusaineet voivat viivästyttää haavan paranemista.
- DEBRICHEM[®]-valmistetta tulee käyttää vain terveydenhuoltoalokissa, joissa on tarvittavat välineet.
- Älä käytä tuotetta, jos pakkaus on avattu tai pullon sinetti on rikkoutu.

Varoitus: Ihoa ja silmiä syövyttävä, huuhtele välittömästi. Varoitus: Ärsyttävä.

Sivuvaikutukset

- Potilaat, jolla ei ole sensorista neuropatiaa, voivat tuotteen levityksen yhteydessä tuntea pistelyä tai poltella, mutta nämä oireet häviävät yleensä muutaman minuutin kulussa. Pintapuudutusta voidaan käyttää terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen arvon mukaisesti ennen DEBRICHEM[®]-valmisteen käyttöä.
- Punoitus, turvotus, ihoärsytys, erytème, ensimmäisen asteen palovamma.

DEBRICHEM[®]-valmisteen levittäminen

Valmistelu

- Pue suojakäsineet ja suojalasi.
- Suojaa haavan ympäristö liinolla. (Lue varoitukset.)
- Aseta potilas horisontaaliseen mukavaan asentoon siten, että haavanhoito onnistuu helposti.

Haavan valmistelu

- Poista vanhat haavasidokset.
- Huuhtele haava ja sen ympäristö keittosuolaliuoksella. Kuivaa roiskeet liinolla (ei kuvassa).
- Puhdista ja kuivaa haava pinta kuivilla taitoksilla.
- Käytä tarvittaessa pintapuudutetta ja poista puudute haavalta heti, kun puudutus on alkanut vaikuttaa. Katso lisätietoja käytössä olevan pintapuudutteen käyttöohjeista.
- Ravista pulloa ennen kuin avaat sen. Älä käytä tuotetta, jos pakkaus on avattu aiemmin.
- Avaa pullo poistamalla kierrekorkki. (Lue varoitukset.)

Hoito

- Kaada reilusti DEBRICHEM[®]-liuosta haavaan** ja anna liuoksen olla haavalla enintään 60 sekunnin ajan.
- Levitä DEBRICHEM[®] haavaan tasaisesti sormella. Käytä käsineitä.
- Peitä koko haavapohja ja haavan ympäristö.
- Huuhtele haava runsaalla keittosuolaliuoksella.**
- Poista kaikki kuollut kudus haavalta kuivalla (steriillä) taitoksella.
- Kuivaa haava (steriileillä) taitoksilla.
- Peitä haava hotostandardin mukaisesti.
- Hävitä pullo ja jäljellä oleva tuote tässä käyttöohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla.

Säilyttäminen ja käsittely
DEBRICHEM[®] on säilytettävä omassa pakkauksessaan. Suojattava suoralla auringonvalolta. Katso säilytysämpötilia pakkauksen etiketistä. Poista tuote pakkauksesta varovasti. Tarkista pakkaus vaurioiden varalta ennen avamista. Hävitä pakkaus, jos se on vaurioitunut. Käyttämättä jäänyt sisältö tulee hävittää huuhutellemalla pullo pesu- taasssa. Tuote on tarkakäyttöinen. Älä käytä tuotetta uudelleen. Hävittäminen: Huuhtele pullossa jäljellä oleva liuos vesijohtovedellä. Hävitä huuhdeltu pullo lasijätteeseen ja korkki muovijätteeseen. Kaikki kemikaalit ovat luonnossa esiintyviä ja biologisesti hajoavia.

Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet:

Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön. Älä käytä infuusioon tai injektioon. Älä niele. Jos tuotteelle altistutaan vahingossa, huuhtele se välittömästi pois vedellä. Älä käytä potilailla, jotka ovat allergisia mille tahansa ainesosalle. Älä käytä raskaana olevilla tai imettävillä potilailla.

(FR) Informations générales

Déshydratant topique destiné au débridement non chirurgical et au traitement des plaies non chirurgicales infectées. Ce produit est destiné à être appliqué exclusivement par des professionnels de santé.

Informations produit

Ingédients : acide méthane-sulfonique, DMSO, acide silicique pyrogéné, TEOS, rouge para. Aspect : liquide visqueux se présentant sous forme de gel rouge dans un flacon.

Contre-indications

- Ulécères ischémiques avant une revascularisation efficace.
- Ulécères néoplasiques.
- Abcès ou fasciite sous-jacent nécessitant une incision.
- Ostéomyélite sous-jacente.
- Intolérance à l'un des ingrédients.
- Allergies à l'un des ingrédients.
- La sécurité et les performances de DEBRICHEM[®] parmi les sous-groupes pédiatriques et chez les femmes enceintes ou qui allaitent n'ont pas été établies. Le médecin doit envisager d'autres options de débridement chez ces patients.

- Cartilage sous-jacent.
- Tissu séché non viable (escarre) sur toute l'épaisseur, sauf si on l'élimine avant le débridement.

Mises en garde

- Porter des lunettes de protection lors de l'application de DEBRICHEM[®].
- Ne pas dépasser une durée d'application de 60 secondes.
- Porter des gants de protection de qualité médicale en nitrile, en polyéthylène ou en polypropylène.
- Il incombe au professionnel de santé de veiller à une protection adéquate pour éviter toute exposition au produit des yeux et des muqueuses du patient en cas d'utilisation du produit à proximité immédiate.
- Il est nécessaire d'utiliser des champs pour retenir les écoulements de liquide.
- La plaie doit être soigneusement nettoyée pour éliminer toute substance précédemment appliquée.
- Chaque flacon est destiné à une seule application. On trouve dans la littérature des rapports sporadiques de ce que les produits topiques acides destinés au débridement des plaies peuvent entraîner un retard de cicatrisation des plaies.
- DEBRICHEM[®] doit être utilisé au sein d'une institution de soins disposant des installations requises.
- Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage a été ouvert ou si le sceau d'étanchéité a été retiré du flacon.

Mise en garde : Corrosif pour la peau et les yeux, rincer immédiatement. Mise en garde : Irritant.

Effets indésirables

- Une sensation de picotement ou de brûlure est attendue lors de l'application du produit chez des patients ne présentant pas de neuropathie sensitive mais s'estompe généralement après quelques minutes. En fonction du jugement du professionnel de santé, on peut utiliser un anesthésique topique avant l'application de DEBRICHEM[®].
- Rougeur, gonflement, irritation cutanée, érythème, brûlure du premier degré.

Comment appliquer DEBRICHEM[®]

Préparation

- Mettre des gants de protection de qualité médicale et des lunettes de protection.
- Utiliser des champs pour couvrir le voisinage de la plaie (se reporter aux mises en garde).
- Installer le patient sur une table de traitement, dans une position confortable et assurant un accès aisé à la plaie.
- Préparation de la plaie**
- Retirer le pansement actuellement présent sur la plaie.
- Rincer la plaie et la zone située en périphérie de celle-ci avec du sérum physiologique, récupérer les écoulements avec des champs (non illustrés).
- Nettoyer et sécher la surface de la plaie avec une compresse de gaze sèche.
- Si nécessaire, appliquer un analgésique topique et le retirer dès obtention de l'effet anesthésique (se reporter aux instructions de l'analgésique utilisé).
- Agiter le flacon contenant le produit avant ouverture. Ne pas utiliser si le conditionnement a déjà été ouvert.
- Ouvrir le flacon en dévissant le capuchon (se reporter aux mises en garde).

Traitement

- Appliquer le produit en versant généreusement DEBRICHEM[®] sur la plaie et laisser agir pendant un maximum de 60 secondes.
- Repartir uniformément DEBRICHEM[®] sur la plaie avec un doigt ganté.
- Recouvrir entièrement le lit de la plaie et la zone située en périphérie de celle-ci.

Nettoyage et pansement

- Rincer la plaie avec une quantité abondante de sérum physiologique.
- Éliminer les débris résiduels décollés avec une compresse de gaze sèche (stérile).
- Sécher la plaie avec une compresse de gaze (stérile).
- Couvrir la plaie selon les soins standards.
- Éliminer le flacon avec le reste de produit comme indiqué dans ce mode d'emploi.

Précautions générales de conservation et de manipulation
DEBRICHEM[®] doit être conservé dans son emballage extérieur protecteur. Protéger du rayonnement solaire direct. Pour les conditions de température de conservation, se référer à l'étiquetage figurant sur la boîte. Sortir le produit de son emballage avec précaution. Avant ouverture, examiner l'emballage pour la présence de dommages. Éliminer le produit si l'emballage est endommagé. Le contenu non utilisé doit être éliminé en rinçant le flacon dans l'évier. Ce produit est à usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser le produit. Élimination : Rincer les résidus de produit dans le flacon avec de l'eau du robinet. Éliminer le flacon rincé avec les déchets en verre et le capuchon avec les déchets en plastique. Tous les composés chimiques sont présents dans la nature et sont biodégradables.

Instructions générales de sécurité

Usage externe. Ne pas utiliser en perfusion ou en injection. Ne pas avaler. En cas d'exposition accidentelle, rincer immédiatement avec de l'eau. Ne pas utiliser chez des patients allergiques à l'un des ingrédients. Ne pas utiliser chez des patientes enceintes ou qui allaitent.

(DE) Allgemeine Informationen

Lokales, dehydrierendes Mittel zum nicht chirurgischen Debridement und zur Behandlung nicht chirurgischer, infizierter Wunden. Das Produkt darf nur von medizinischen Fachkräften aufgetragen werden.

Produktangaben

Enthält: Methansulfonsäure, DMSO, pyrogene Kieselsäure, TEOS, Pararot.

Aussehen: rote, gelartige, viskose Flüssigkeit in einer Flasche.

Gegenanzeigen

- Ischämische Ulzera vor einer effektiven Revascularisierung.

- Neoplastische Ulzera.
- Zugrunde liegende Abszesse oder Faszitits, die eröffnet werden müssen.
- Zugrunde liegende Osteomyelitis.
- Unverträglichkeit gegen einen der Inhaltsstoffe.
- Allergie gegen einen der Inhaltsstoffe.
- Die Sicherheit und Leistungsfähigkeit von DEBRICHEM[®] wurde nicht bei Kindern und Jugendlichen sowie schwangeren oder stillenden Frauen überprüft. Ärzte sollten bei diesen Patienten andere Optionen für das Debridement erwägen.
- Darunterliegender Knorpel.
- Trockenes, totes Vollhautgebebe (Schorf), außer, wenn dies vor dem Debridement entfernt wurde.

Warnungen

- Tragen Sie bei der Anwendung von DEBRICHEM[®] eine Schutzbrille.
- Die Anwendungsdauer darf 60 Sekunden nicht überschreiten.
- Tragen Sie medizinische Schutzhandschuhe aus Nitril, Polyethylen oder Polypropylen.
- Die medizinische Fachkraft muss dafür sorgen, dass Augen und Schleimhaut des Patienten angemessen vor dem Produkt geschützt sind, wenn es in ihrer Nähe aufgetragen wird. Es müssen Abdecktücher eingesetzt werden, um überschüssige Flüssigkeit aufzufangen.
- Die Wunde muss gründlich von allen Substanzen/Mitteln gereinigt werden, die zuvor angewandt wurden.
- Jede Flasche ist nur für eine einzige Anwendung gedacht. Es gibt in der Fachliteratur Berichte über Einzelfälle, dass säurehaltige lokale Debridementmittel die Wundheilung verzögern können.
- DEBRICHEM[®] darf nur in Gesundheitseinrichtungen mit der erforderlichen Ausrüstung angewendet werden.
- Nicht verwenden, wenn die Packung geöffnet oder die Versiegelung von der Flasche entfernt wurde.

Warnung: Wirkt ätzend auf Haut und Augen; sofort ausspülen. Warnung: Reizstoff.

Nebenwirkungen

- Bei Patienten ohne sensorische Neuropathie ist nach dem Auftragen des Produkts auf die Wunde ein brennendes oder brennendes Gefühl zu erwarten, das aber üblicherweise nach wenigen Minuten vergeht. Es liegt im Ermessen der medizinischen Fachkraft, vor dem Auftragen von DEBRICHEM[®] ein Lokalanästhetikum anzuwenden.
- Rötung, Schwellung, Hautreizung, Erythem, Verbrennungen ersten Grades.

So wird DEBRICHEM[®] angewendet

Vorbereitung

- Legen Sie medizinische Schutzhandschuhe und eine Schutzbrille an.
- Decken Sie den Bereich um die Wunde mit Abdecktüchern ab. (Siehe Warnhinweise)
- Bringen Sie den Patienten auf der Behandlungsliege in eine bequeme Lage, in der ein guter Zugang zur Wunde besteht.
- Wundvorbereitung**
- Entfernen Sie den vorhandenen Wundverband.
- Spülen Sie die Wunde und die Wundumgebung mit Kochsalzlösung; fangen Sie überschüssige Flüssigkeit mit Abdecktüchern auf (nicht dargestellt).
- Reinigen und trocknen Sie die Wundoberfläche mit trockenem Mull.
- Wenden Sie bei Bedarf ein lokales Schmerzmittel an und entfernen Sie es, sobald die betäubende Wirkung erreicht ist. Beachten Sie die Anweisungen zur Anwendung des lokalen Schmerzmittels.
- Schütteln Sie die Flasche mit dem Produkt vor dem Öffnen. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Packung bereits geöffnet wurde.
- Öffnen Sie die Flasche, indem Sie den Schraubdeckel abdrhen. (Siehe Warnhinweise)

Behandlung

- Geben Sie reichlich DEBRICHEM[®] auf die Wunde und lassen Sie es maximal 60 Sekunden auf der Wunde.
- Verteilen Sie DEBRICHEM[®] mit dem behandschuhten Finger gleichmäßig auf der Wunde.
- Decken Sie das ganze Wundbett und die Wundumgebung ab.
- Reinigung und Verband**
- Spülen Sie die Wunde mit reichlich Kochsalzlösung.
- Entfernen Sie restliche lockere Gewebeteile mit trockenem (sterilem) Mull.
- Trock

